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COUNTY, FL 
REAL FLORIOA • REAL CLOSE 

V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T  
O F F I C E  O F  P L A N N I N G  &  Z O N I N G  

Tab Number: 25 
Public Hearing Date: August 12, 2021 
Case No. and Project Name: VAR-21-52-1, Brigmond Property 
Owners: Perry Tyler Brigmond 
Applicant: Perry Tyler Brigmond 
Requested Action: Variance to Lake County Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 3.02.05, to 

allow a single-family dwelling unit to be constructed five (5) feet from the side property 
lines, in lieu of twenty-five (25) feet from the side property lines. 

Case Manager: Ryan Winkler, Planner 

Subject Property Information 
Size: 2.06 +/- acres 
Location: Florida Boys Ranch Road, in the unincorporated Groveland area of Lake County. 
Alternate Key No.: 3537483 
Future Land Use: Green Swamp Rural Conservation 
Current Zoning District: Agriculture (A) 
Flood Zones: “AE” and “X” 
Joint Planning Area (JPA) / ISBA: N/A 
Overlay Districts: Green Swamp Area of Critical State Concern 

Adjacent Property Land Use Table 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments 

North Green Swamp Rural 
Conservation R-3 Lake Pine Island Lake 

South N/A N/A Street Florida Boys Ranch Road 

East Green Swamp Rural 
Conservation A Residential Vacant 

West Green Swamp Rural 
Conservation A Residential Existing Single-Family Home 
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VAR-21-52-1 Brigmond Property 

Summary of Request. 

The subject property, identified as Alternate Key Number 3537483, contains 2.06 +/- acres, is zoned Agriculture (A), and is 
designated with a Green Swamp Rural Conservation Future Land Use Classification by the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
Generally, the subject property is located north of Florida Boys Ranch Road, and east of Skylark Lane, in the unincorporated 
Groveland area of Lake County. The subject property is currently undeveloped. 
The Applicant has requested a variance to LDR Sections 3.02.05 to allow a single-family home to be constructed 5-feet from 
the side property lines, in lieu of 25-feet from the side property line. The plot plan (Attachment “A”) depicts the proposed 
location of the single-family home. In 2019, the LDR was amended to revise the side and rear setbacks for nonconforming 
lots, which at the time were 5-feet from side and rear property lines. Ordinance #2019-2 revised LDR Section 1.08.00 to 
establish side and rear setbacks for non-conforming lots to match the closest sized zoning district. The closest sized zoning 
district for this property is Agricultural Residential (AR) which requires a 25-foot setback from side and rear property lines. 
The Lake County Department of Public Works reviewed the application and indicated that they have no objection to the 
variance request, however, they have provided an informational comment as follows: “A lot grading plan will be required with 
submittal of the zoning and building permit applications.” 

Staff Analysis. 
LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development 
Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other 
means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate 
principles of fairness. 
1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means. 

The intent of the Code, LDR Section 3.02.05, is to promote a logical development pattern, provide for safe setbacks 
between structures, and encourage a visually pleasing environment. 
As proof the applicant will achieve or has been achieved the intent of the code is as follows: “…the situation at hand is 
the two homes beside Tyler’s lot Alt Key # 35337483-Florida Boys Ranch Road have 5-foot setbacks on each side of their 
homes. Due to the recent setback changes I cannot build a home compatible with my neighbors. The home would be out 
of order -narrow and long.” 

2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate 
principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated economic, 
technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For purposes of this Section, 
"principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land Development Regulation affects a 
particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it affects other similarly situated persons who 
are subject to the Land Development Regulation. 
LDR Section 14.15.04, states that for the purposes of this section “substantial hardship” means a demonstrated economic, 
technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requested the variance. 
As proof of a substantial hardship, the Applicant provided the following statement, “I bought this property back in 2017. 
With the intention 5 foot on each side. The adjoining neighbors of which, are right beside me with the same size lot-built 
their houses with the 5-foot setbacks. I have had my plans already drawn up to 5-foot setback requirements. In talking 
with my engineer he has informed me that the setbacks have changed to 25 foot. (recently). That information was obtained 
from staff in zoning on 5-3-21. With the current plans we would have to shave off 5 foot on each side. In doing so- that 
would not work with the plans as set forth. [sic]” 
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VAR-21-52-1 Brigmond Property 

Map of Subject Property 
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DESCRIPTION t 
The South 164.00 feet cf the West 114.00 feet of the East 308.00 feet of Tract 24, and the West 
114.00 feet cf t he East 308.00 feet of Tract 25, in Section 17. Township 23 Scu th, Rcnge 25 East. 
Groveland Farms, acco:-ding t o t he Plot t hereof, as recorded in Plot Book 2, Poge5 10 and 11, Public 
Records of Lake County, Florida. 

NOTES 
1. BEARINGS BASED ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF N.89"39'56"W. ALONG lHE SOUlH RIGHT OF WAY UNE 
OF FLORIDA BOYS ~ANCH ROAD . 

i 

t ~~~~~~~6u~~o~~~i~~Jo.f~~~Air~~~~~N~ ff AS::~W::Or LOCATED. Blackburn Surveying, Inc. 
4. PROPER1Y SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD ZONE "X~, •A~ AND "A". FLOOD UNES SHOWN HEREON LB. fl 6528 
TAKE FROM LAKE COUNTY GIS MAP. 
~EA~~.SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO ANY FAClS lHAT MIGHT BE 'DISCLOSED BY A FULL AND ACCURATE TITLE 

64~-~e~o~i~~~;J/0 

6. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO 1HE SURV£Y SHOVYN HEREON BY OTHERS THAN lHE SIGNING PARTY IS Clermont. Florido 34712 
PROHIB1T£D 'MlHOUT V-/RITTEN CONSENT OF SAID SIGNING PARTY. (J~L) J!:M-441 / rN:~r~p~~rE:Ei~ ~os~Wt.4~6l~Rfy~ATED ENDANGERED; lHREATENED OR PROTECTED PLA~ NT_O_R __ ~ --~Fo~x= 3~52= 3~9~4-~ 70~56"----< 

Revised 5/27/2021 to shew propooed residence 

CERTIFlED TO: 
PER~Y TYLER BRIGMOND 
9088Y JOE BRIGMOND 
WATSON TITLE SERVICES 
OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

~5,,--/2., /4 ,_ r 
PA.TRICX U. K£li.E'f, P.LS. Fl.OR/DA SURYE'f'JR'S CBmFICATE NO. 4-42.J 
NOT VAUO wrmour THC ORIGJNAl. RAISED S5tL ,W{) SIGNA7UR£ OF A FLORIDA LJC£NSE1) SUffl/F'fOR .t MAPPER 
7HF SURLfY DfptCTfD HFRF IS NOT CQYFRfP er fflC/FF55KWA/ 'IABtl ar IN5flRANCf. 

BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR: 

Perry Tylor & Bobby Joe Br igmond 

SCALE: 
• 0 

DATE: 
6 15 2017 

17- 23- 25 

LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PAGE NO. 1 DRAWING NO. br igmane172325 

VAR-21-52-1 Brigmond Property 

Attachment “A” – Plot Plan 
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Final Development Order 
VAR-21-52-1 

Brigmond Property 

A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE 
COUNTY ZONING MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Perry Tyler Brigmond (the “Owner”) requested a variance to Lake County Land 
Development Regulations (LDR) Section 3.02.05, to allow a single-family dwelling unit to be 
constructed 5-feet from the side property lines, in lieu of twenty-five (25) feet from the side property 
lines; and 

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 2.06+/- acres and is generally located north of 
Florida Boys Ranch Road and west of Skylark Lane, in the unincorporated Groveland area of Lake 
County, Florida, in Section 17, Township 23 South, Range 25 East, having Alternate Key Number 
3537483 and more particularly described as: 

The South 164.00 feet of the West 114.00 feet of the East 308.00 feet pf Tract 24, and the 
West 114.00 feet of the East 308.00 feet of Tract 25, in Section 17, Township 23 South, 
Range 25 East, Groveland Farms, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 2, 
Pages 10 and 11, of the Public Records of Lake County, Florida. 

WHEREAS, after giving notice of the hearing on the petition for a variance to the Lake County 
Land Development Regulations (LDR), including notice that the variance would be presented to the 
Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on August 12, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments, 
favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly 
advertised; and 

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2021, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the 
variance for the above property. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, 
that: 

Section 1. Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to 
reflect the approval of VAR-21-52-1 allow a single-family dwelling unit to be 
constructed 5-feet from the side property lines, in lieu of twenty-five (25) feet from the 
side property lines, with the following condition: 

1. A lot grading plan will be required with submittal of the zoning and building permit 
applications. 
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____________________________________ 

VAR-21-52-1, Brigmond Property 

Section 2. Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance 
be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the h
in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 

is held to 
olding will 

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance will become effective as provided by law. 

ENACTED this 12th day of August, 2021. 

EFFECTIVE August 12, 2021. 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

James Argento, Chairman 

State of Florida 
County of Lake 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of □ physical presence or □ online 
notarization, this 12th day of August 2021, by James Argento, as of the Lake County Board 
of Adjustment 

Personally Known OR Produced Identification 
Type of Identification Produced 

Notary Signature 
(SEAL) 
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